**REIMBURSEMENT GUIDE**

The Sovereign Spinal System is indicated for use with autogenous bone graft in patients with degenerative disc disease (DDD) at one or two contiguous levels from L2 to S1. DDD is defined as discogenic back pain with degeneration of the disc confirmed by history and radiographic studies. Additionally, the Sovereign Spinal System is indicated for use in patients diagnosed with deformity conditions as an adjunct to fusion. These patients should be skeletally mature and have had 6 months of non-operative treatment. The Sovereign Spinal System is intended to be used with autograft and/or allogenic bone graft comprised of cancellous and/or corticocancellous bone graft. These implants may be implanted via a variety of open or minimally invasive approaches. These approaches include anterior and oblique. The Sovereign interbody system may be used as a stand-alone device or in conjunction with supplemental fixation. When used as a stand-alone device, the Sovereign interbody device is intended to be used with 3 titanium alloy fixed or variable angle screws. The accompanying cover plate MUST be used anytime the device is used with any number of variable angle screws. If the physician chooses to use less than 3 or none of the provided screws, additional supplemental fixation in the lumbar spine must be used to augment stability. Implants with lordosis angles greater than 18° are intended to be used with supplemental fixation (e.g. facet screws or posterior fixation).

**PHYSICIAN REIMBURSEMENT**

Physicians use Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®) codes to report all of their services. These codes are uniformly accepted by all payers. Medicare and most indemnity insurers use a fee schedule to pay physicians for their professional services, assigning a payment amount to each CPT code. Under Medicare’s Resource-Based Relative Value Scale (RBRVS) methodology for physician payment, each CPT code is assigned a point value, known as the Relative Value Unit (RVU), which is then multiplied by a conversion factor to determine the physician payment. Many other payers use Medicare’s RBRVS fee schedule or a variation of it. Industrial or work-related injury cases are usually reimbursed according to the official fee schedule for each state.

Use of CPT codes is governed by various coding guidelines published by the American Medical Association (AMA) and other major sources such as physician specialty societies. In addition, the National Correct Coding Initiative (NCCI), a set of CPT coding edits created and maintained by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS), has become a national standard.

The following CPT code may be appropriate for the implantation of the Sovereign Spinal System:

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>CPT Code</th>
<th>Description</th>
<th>RVUs</th>
<th>2018 Medicare Payment</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>+22853</td>
<td>Insertion of interbody biomechanical device(s) (eg, synthetic cage, mesh) with integral anterior instrumentation for device anchoring (eg, screws, flanges), when performed, to intervertebral disc space in conjunction with interbody arthrodesis, each interspace (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)</td>
<td>7.29</td>
<td>$262.44</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>


Check bundling edits before applying and submitting codes for payment.

**Coding of Anterior Instrumentation**

A separate anterior instrumentation CPT code is not recommended for the insertion of Sovereign, as the screws are integral to the interbody device. However, guidance indicates that “Additional fixation not integral to the device, other provision for arthrodesis, or bone grafting are coordinated with the placement of the biomechanical device and are coded separately.” -AMA CPT Changes 2017. Therefore, there may be circumstances where additional non-integral fixation is coded separately.
Inpatient Reimbursement

Hospital payment for inpatient services/procedures is usually based on Diagnosis-Related Groups (DRGs), Case Rates, Per Diem rates or a line item payment methodology. Medicare uses the Medicare Severity-DRG (MS-DRG) payment methodology to reimburse hospitals for inpatient services. Each inpatient stay is assigned to one payment group, based on the ICD-10 codes assigned to the major diagnoses and procedures. Each DRG has a flat payment rate which bundles the reimbursement for all services the patient received during the inpatient stay. Most insurers usually pay the hospital on a contractual basis (i.e., Case Rate or Per Diem rate) that has been negotiated between the hospital and insurance carrier.

ICD-10-PCS Procedure Codes

Hospitals use ICD-10-PCS procedure codes to report inpatient services. In ICD-10-PCS insertion of interbody devices is included in the 6th character device value of the primary procedure code, and not coded separately. The following ICD-10-PCS code may be appropriate for a lumbar fusion including the implantation of the Sovereign Spinal System:

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Code</th>
<th>Description</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>0SG00A0</td>
<td>Fusion of Lumbar Vertebral Joint with Interbody Fusion Device, Anterior Approach, Anterior Column, Open Approach</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>0SG10A0</td>
<td>Fusion of 2 or more Lumbar Vertebral Joints with Interbody Fusion Device, Anterior Approach, Anterior Column, Open Approach</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>0SG30A0</td>
<td>Fusion of Lumbosacral Joint with Interbody Fusion Device, Anterior Approach, Anterior Column, Open Approach</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>0SG04A0</td>
<td>Fusion of Lumbar Vertebral Joint with Interbody Fusion Device, Anterior Approach, Anterior Column, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>0SG14A0</td>
<td>Fusion of 2 or more Lumbar Vertebral Joints with Interbody Fusion Device, Anterior Approach, Anterior Column, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>0SG34A0</td>
<td>Fusion of Lumbosacral Joint with Interbody Fusion Device, Anterior Approach Column, Percutaneous Endoscopic Approach</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>
Diagnosis-Related Groups (DRGs)

The Sovereign Spinal System is indicated as an adjunct to fusion of the lumbar spine. Lumbar spinal fusions are typically grouped to the following DRGs:

2018 Medicare Severity—Diagnosis Related Group (MS-DRG) Assignment

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>MS-DRG</th>
<th>Description*</th>
<th>MDC</th>
<th>Relative Weight*</th>
<th>2018 Medicare Payment*</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>028</td>
<td>Spinal Procedures with MCC</td>
<td>1</td>
<td>5.5586</td>
<td>$33,498.79</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>029</td>
<td>Spinal Procedures with CC or Spinal Neurostimulator</td>
<td>1</td>
<td>3.2737</td>
<td>$19,728.89</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>030</td>
<td>Spinal Procedures without CC/MCC</td>
<td>1</td>
<td>2.1333</td>
<td>$12,856.29</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>453</td>
<td>Combined Anterior/Posterior Spinal Fusion with MCC</td>
<td>8</td>
<td>9.7411</td>
<td>$58,704.54</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>454</td>
<td>Combined Anterior/Posterior Spinal Fusion with CC</td>
<td>8</td>
<td>6.4968</td>
<td>$39,152.84</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>455</td>
<td>Combined Anterior/Posterior Spinal Fusion without CC/MCC</td>
<td>8</td>
<td>5.0782</td>
<td>$30,603.67</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>456</td>
<td>Spinal Fusion except Cervical with Spinal Curvature/Malignancy/Infection or Extensive Fusions with MCC</td>
<td>8</td>
<td>9.2044</td>
<td>$55,470.13</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>457</td>
<td>Spinal Fusion except Cervical with Spinal Curvature/Malignancy/Infection or Extensive Fusions with CC</td>
<td>8</td>
<td>6.8062</td>
<td>$41,017.43</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>458</td>
<td>Spinal Fusion except Cervical with Spinal Curvature/Malignancy/Infection or Extensive Fusions without CC/MCC</td>
<td>8</td>
<td>5.3657</td>
<td>$32,336.28</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>459</td>
<td>Spinal Fusion Except Cervical with MCC</td>
<td>8</td>
<td>6.0381</td>
<td>$36,388.49</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>460</td>
<td>Spinal Fusion Except Cervical without MCC</td>
<td>8</td>
<td>4.0149</td>
<td>$24,195.71</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

Under the MS-DRG system, cases may be assigned to a number of other MS-DRGs, based on individual patient diagnosis and presence or absence of additional surgical procedures performed. Additional MS-DRGs include but are not limited to: MS-DRGs 907, 908, 909; MS-DRGs 957, 958, 959; and MS-DRGs 981, 982, 983.

*MCC – Major Complication and/or Comorbidity. CC – Complication and/or Comorbidity.

*Source: FY2018 Medicare Hospital Inpatient Prospective Payment System, Final Rule. Federal Register, August 14, 2017. Updated with Correction Notice dated October 4, 2017. payment for a hospital with wage index and geographic adjustment factor of 1.000 and submitted quality data and is a meaningful EHR user.
Outpatient Reimbursement

Hospitals use the Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) to report outpatient services. Under Medicare’s methodology for hospital outpatient payment, each HCPCS code is assigned to one Ambulatory Payment Classification (APC). Each APC has a relative weight which is multiplied by a conversion factor to determine the hospital payment. An APC and payment amount are assigned to each significant service. Although some services are bundled and not separately payable, total payment to the hospital is the sum of the APC amounts for the services provided during the outpatient encounter.

Many payers use Medicare’s APC methodology or a similar type of fee schedule to reimburse hospitals for outpatient services. Other payers use a percentage of charges mechanism, depending on their contract with the hospital.

Medicare does not cover lumbar interbody spinal fusions in an outpatient setting. However, commercial payers may allow for the procedure to be performed in this setting. In these cases, hospitals will want to contact the payer and review their payer contracts to ensure that they provide adequate payment for this procedure in an outpatient setting.

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>HCPCS Code</th>
<th>Description</th>
<th>APC</th>
<th>Status Indicator</th>
<th>Relative Weight</th>
<th>CY’18 Medicare Payment</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>+22853</td>
<td>Insertion of interbody biomechanical device(s) (eg. synthetic cage, mesh) with integral anterior instrumentation for device anchoring (eg. screws, flanges), when performed, to intervertebral disc space in conjunction with interbody arthrodesis, each interspace (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)</td>
<td>N/A</td>
<td>N</td>
<td>N/A</td>
<td>N/A</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>


Status Indicators:

Each HCPCS code in the Outpatient Prospective Payment System (OPPS) is assigned a status indicator to signify whether a discount (payment reduction) applies to the respective APC payment. The following status indicator is represented in this procedure:

N  Items and Services Packaged into APC Rates, no separate payment
**DESCRIPTION**

The SOVEREIGN™ Spinal System is an intervertebral body fusion device with internal screw fixation. The screws protrude through the interbody portion of the device and stabilize the vertebral body while preventing expulsion of the implant. The implant is lens-shaped with 3 holes for placement of titanium screws using an anterior or oblique approach. The SOVEREIGN™ Spinal System contains both a fixed and a variable angle screw option. The fixed angle screw option provides an interference fit with the PEEK interbody implant. The variable angle screw option provides a slight clearance between the PEEK interbody implant and the screw which allows for a small amount of variable screw angulation. This system is intended to be radiolucent and the interior space of the product is to be used with autogenous bone graft. The accompanying cover plate is designed to resist screw backout and must be used when the variable angle screws are implanted.

The SOVEREIGN™ Spinal System interbody device is manufactured from PEEK (polyetheretherketone) and contains tantalum radiopaque markers. The screws used with this device are manufactured from titanium alloy.

**INDICATIONS**

The Sovereign™ Spinal System is indicated for use with autogenous bone graft in patients with degenerative disc disease (DDD) at one or two contiguous levels from L2 to S1. DDD is defined as discogenic back pain with degeneration of the disc confirmed by history and radiographic studies. Additionally, the Sovereign™ Spinal System is indicated for use in patients diagnosed with deformity conditions as an adjunct to fusion. These patients should be skeletally mature and have had 6 months of non-operative treatment. The Sovereign™ Spinal System is intended to be used with autograft and/or allogenic bone graft comprised of cancellous and/or corticocancellous bone graft. These implants may be implanted via a variety of open or minimally invasive approaches. These approaches include anterior and oblique.

**PURPOSE**

The SOVEREIGN™ Spinal System is a fusion system intended for stabilization and to promote bone fusion during the normal healing process following surgical correction of disorders of the spine. The product should be implanted by a physician thoroughly knowledgeable in the implant’s material and surgical aspects and instructed as to its mechanical and material applications and limitations. This system may be implanted via a variety of open or minimally invasive approaches. These approaches include anterior and oblique.

**CONTRAINDICATIONS**

This device is not intended for cervical spine use. Contraindications include:

- Any case where there is translational instability (spondylolisthesis of any grade or retrolisthesis) at the level treated unless posterior supplemental fixation is used to augment stability.
- Any case where posterior elements were removed such that it introduces instability at the level(s) treated unless posterior supplemental fixation is used to augment stability.
- Severe osteoporosis.
- Any patient having inadequate tissue coverage over the operative site or inadequate bone stock or quality.
- Infection local to the operative site.
- Signs of local inflammation.
- Fever or leukocytosis.
- Morbid obesity.
- Pregnancy.
- Mental illness.
- Any condition which would preclude the benefit of spinal implant surgery, such as the presence of tumors or congenital abnormalities, fracture local to the operating site, elevation of sedimentation rate unexplained by other diseases, elevation of white blood count (WBC), or a marked left shift in the WBC differential count.
- Suspected or documented allergy or intolerance to composite materials.
- Any case not needing a fusion.
- Any case not described in the indications.
- Any patient unwilling to cooperate with postoperative instructions.
- Patients with a known hereditary or acquired bone fragility or calcification problem should not be considered for this type of surgery.
- These devices must not be used for pediatric cases, nor where the patient still has general skeletal growth.
- Any case where the implants would be too large or too small to achieve a successful result.

**IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON THE SOVEREIGN™ SPINAL SYSTEM**

**REFERENCES**

CPT Changes 2017 American Medical Association.

**CODING AND REIMBURSEMENT ASSISTANCE**

SpineLine®

Provides coding, billing and reimbursement assistance for procedures performed using Medtronic products.

**Phone:** 877-690-5353

**E-mail:** (Physician) spinalcodingmd@medtronic.com

(Hospital) spinalcodinghospital@medtronic.com

**Internet:** www.medtronicspinal.com/spineline

**CODING AND REIMBURSEMENT ASSISTANCE**

SpineLine®

Provides coding, billing and reimbursement assistance for procedures performed using Medtronic products.

**Phone:** 877-690-5353

**E-mail:** (Physician) spinalcodingmd@medtronic.com

(Hospital) spinalcodinghospital@medtronic.com

**Internet:** www.medtronicspinal.com/spineline

**REFERENCES**

CPT Changes 2017 American Medical Association.
• Any case that requires the mixing of metals from 2 different components or systems.
• Any patient in which implant use would interfere with anatomical structures or expected physiological performance.
• Prior fusion at the level to be treated.

Nota bene: although not absolute contraindications, conditions to be considered as potential factors for not using this device include:

• Osteoporosis unless posterior supplemental fixation is used to augment stability.
• Severe bone resorption.
• Osteomalacia.

POTENTIAL ADVERSE EVENTS

Adverse effects may occur when the device is used either with or without associated instrumentation. The risk of adverse effects as a result of movement and non-stabilization may increase in cases where associated complementary support is not employed. Potential adverse events include, but are not limited to:

• Implant migration.
• Breakage of the device.
• Foreign body reaction to the implants including possible tumor formation, auto immune disease, and/or scarring.
• Pressure on the surrounding tissues or organs.
• Loss of proper spinal curvature, correction, height, and/or reduction.
• Infection.
• Bone fracture or stress shielding at, above, or below the level of surgery.
• Non–union (or pseudoarthrosis).
• Loss of neurological function, appearance of radiculopathy, dural tears, and/or development of pain.
• Neurovascular compromise including paralysis, temporary or permanent retrograde ejaculation in males, or other types of serious injury.
• Cerebral spinal fluid leakage.
• Hemorrhage of blood vessels and/or hematomas.
• Discitis, arachnoiditis, and/or other types of inflammation.
• Deep venous thrombosis, thrombophlebitis, and/or pulmonary embolus.
• Autogenous bone graft donor site complication.
• Inability to resume activities of normal daily living.
• Early or late loosening or movement of the device.
• Urinary retention, loss of bladder control, or other types of urological system compromise.
• Scar formation possibly causing neurological compromise or compression around nerves and/or pain.
• Fracture, microfracture, resorption, damage, or penetration of any spinal bone (including the sacrum, pedicles, and/or vertebral body) and/or autogenous bone graft or bone graft harvest site at, above, and/or below the level of surgery.
• Retropulsed graft.
• Herniated nucleus pulposus, disc disruption or degeneration at, above, or below the level of surgery.
• Loss of or increase in spinal mobility or function.
• Reproductive system compromise including sterility, loss of consortium, and sexual dysfunction.
• Development of respiratory problems (e.g., pulmonary embolism, atelectasis, bronchitis, pneumonia, etc.).
• Change in mental status.
• Cessation of any potential growth of the operated portion of the spine.
• Death.

WARNINGS

A successful result is not always achieved in every surgical case. This fact is especially true in spinal surgery where other patient conditions may compromise the results. Supplemental fixation systems which may be used with this device include: the CD HORIZON™ Spinal System, the TSRH™ Spinal System, the DYNALOK™ Classic Spinal System, the Z-PLATE II™ Anterior Fixation System, the PYRAMID™ Anterior Plate Fixation System, and/or their successors. When additional support instrumentation is used, refer to the package insert for requirements and limitations related to those devices.

Patients with previous spinal surgery at the levels to be treated may have different clinical outcomes compared to those without a previous spinal surgery.
Please see the package insert for the complete list of indications, warnings, precautions, and other important medical information.

The materials and information cited here are for informational purposes only and are provided to assist in obtaining coverage and reimbursement for health care services. However, there can be no guarantee or assurances that it will not become outdated, without the notice of Medtronic, Inc., or that government or other payers may not differ with the guidance contained here. The responsibility for coding correctly lies with the healthcare provider ultimately, and we urge you to consult with your coding advisors and payers to resolve any billing questions that you may have. All products should be used according to their labeling.

CPT ©2017 American Medical Association (AMA). All Rights Reserved. CPT is a trademark of the AMA. Fee schedules, relative value units, conversion factors and/or related components are not assigned by the AMA, are not part of CPT, and the AMA is not recommending their use. The AMA does not directly or indirectly practice medicine or dispense medical services. The AMA assumes no liability for data contained or not contained herein. Applicable FARS/DFARS Restrictions Apply to Government Use.